

## **PRIVACY POLICY**

(Adopted October 22, 2024)

Vista Gold Corp. ("Vista Gold") is committed to providing current and relevant information in an easily accessible manner to visitors to our website. To better provide information, we may collect, use, manage, and disclose personal information, such as your first and last name, email address, country of residence, and phone number ("Personal Information").

This Privacy Policy (this "**Policy**") explains why and how we may collect, use, manage and disclose Personal Information.

Visitors to our website are accepting the terms of this Policy. Note that this Policy will be updated from time to time, and you should review its terms every time you visit our website.

# **Collecting Aggregate Information (non-Personal Information)**

We collect the following information regarding visits to our website through web server log files: domain name; organization name when provided; browser type; referring/exit pages; and number of visits. We do not link automatically collected data with personally identifiable information. We use the information that we collect to create usage and website summary statistics; manage the development and delivery of online systems; assist and develop marketing material and corporate documents; and develop marketing activities.

## **Collecting Personal Information**

We collect your Personal Information when you contact us through our web forms or send emails with comments, requests for further information, and requests to subscribe to Vista Gold updates such as news releases (email alerts). If you sign up for email alerts through our website, your request is processed by Sandman Media and Mail Chimp, third party service providers that process your request on our behalf. Sandman Media and Mail Chimp are located in Canada and the U.S., respectively, from where they process your request to receive email alerts. We only use Sandman Media and Mail Chimp to process website-based requests for email alerts.

In addition to the above, we access your Personal Information through Irwin, a third-party Investor Relations Software Platform. The information collected through Irwin is used to initiate email campaigns to introduce investors to Vista Gold and provide periodic updates about Vista Gold. Irwin is located in Canada, where the collected information is processed. If you want more

information about our engagement with Sandman Media, Mail Chimp, and/or Irwin for these purposes, please contact Vista Gold investor relations at ir@vistagold.com.

If you no longer wish to receive email alerts through Sandman Media, Mail Chimp or Irwin, you are provided with a means to unsubscribe from this service by using the link supplied in the email, or by emailing a request to ir@vistagold.com.

# **Disclosing Personal Information**

We will only disclose your Personal Information to our third-party consultants as necessary for the uses outlined above, and in limited other circumstances.

#### Consent

By submitting a request through the website, you give your consent to Vista Gold to use the Personal Information you provide for the purposes described above. If you have any questions concerning or wish to withdraw your consent for us to collect, use and disclose your Personal Information, please contact ir@vistagold.com.

## **Retaining Personal Information**

We will retain your Personal Information as long as necessary to fulfill the identified purposes or a legal or business purpose.

## **Accuracy of Personal Information**

If at any time you would like to ensure that your Personal Information is accurate and complete, a request can be made to ir@vistagold.com.

## **Access to Personal Information**

You have a right to access your Personal Information. For more information, please contact ir@vistagold.com.

### **Questions and Complaints**

Our investor relations officer is responsible for ensuring our compliance with this Policy and maintaining the privacy of information collected. You should direct any concerns or questions regarding our compliance to ir@vistagold.com.